

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1779

NOLAN DEEDS

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, ST. LUKE'S WORK WELL SOLUTIONS,
ST. LUKE'S HEALTHCARE, AND IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a
UNITYPOINT HEALTH

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The Iowa District Court For Linn County
The Honorable Paul D. Miller

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ST. LUKE'S WORK WELL
SOLUTIONS, ST. LUKE'S HEALTHCARE, AND IOWA HEALTH
SYSTEM D/B/A UNITYPOINT HEALTH'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Karin A. Johnson, AT0007677
Samantha M. Rollins, AT0011968
Mitch G. Nass, AT0012339
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010
E-mail: karin.johnson@faegrebd.com
E-mail: samantha.rollins@faegrebd.com
E-mail: mitch.nass@faegrebd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
PRESERVATION OF ERROR	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That This Court’s Holding In <i>Sahai v. Davis</i> Controls This Case And Requires That Deeds’ Claim Against UnityPoint Be Dismissed	18
A. The Facts And Holding Of <i>Sahai</i>	19
B. <i>Sahai</i> Controls The Outcome Of This Case.....	21
C. The Holding In <i>Sahai</i> Is Based On Sound Principles Of Public Policy	27
II. Deeds Failed To Generate A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact As To Any Of The Elements Of His Aiding And Abetting Claim	29
III. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Deeds Does Not Have An Actionable Discrimination Claim Against The City Of Cedar Rapids	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	37
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Annear v. State</i> , 454 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1990)	35
<i>Carr v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 832 (Tenn. 1997)	31
<i>Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Blackford</i> , 661 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2003).....	34
<i>DeVito v. N.J. Dep’t. of Transp.</i> , 2009 WL 2066984 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 15, 2009)	27, 28, 29
<i>Fiol v. Doellstedt</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 308 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	31
<i>Graves v. City of Durant</i> , No. C09-0061, 2010 WL 785850, (N.D. Iowa Mar. 5, 2010)	30
<i>Hunter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>McCormick v. Nikkel & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2012).....	25
<i>Moritz v. Frontier Airlines</i> , 147 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Parker v. Warren Cnty. Utility Dist.</i> , 2 S.W.3d 170 (Tenn. 1999).....	31
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997).....	passim
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	18
<i>Stoddard v. BE & K, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 991 (S.D. Iowa 2014).....	30, 33
Statutes and Rules	
CAL. GOV. CODE § 12940(i).....	31
IOWA CODE § 216.6.....	22
IOWA CODE § 216.11(1).....	passim

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(3)(a)..... 8

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 10:5-12(e)..... 28

TENN. CODE ANN. § 4-21-301(a) (1991) 31

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 10th Ed. 2014..... 30

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 876(b)..... 31
